

No. 20-843

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE  
POLICE, et al.,  
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BAY COLONY  
WEAPONS COLLECTORS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Robert J. Cottrol  
Geo. Wash. Univ.  
Law School  
2000 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20052  
202-994-5023  
bcottrol@law.gwu.edu

Robert Dowlut  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alice Marie Beard  
9200 Bulls Run Pkwy.  
Bethesda, MD 20817  
301-493-5832  
dowlut@aol.com  
alicemariebeard@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE AMCIUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. CONSTITUTION GUARANTEES BROADER RIGHTS THAN ENGLISH LAW, COLONIAL LAW, AND PRE-HELLER AND PRE-McDONALD LAW.....4

    A. American Constitution Guarantees Broader Rights Than Rights Found in the English System.....8

    B. There is a National Consensus for Carrying Arms Outside the Home.....12

II. RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS SHOULD NOT BE TREATED AS A SECOND-CLASS RIGHT.....15

CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	8-9
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017).....	18
<i>Chardin v. Police Comm'r Boston</i> , 465 Mass. 314, 989 N.E.2d 392 (2013), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Chardin v. Davis</i> , 571 U.S. 990 (2013).....	2
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972) (en banc).....	17
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (Ct. App. 1971).....	17-18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 461 Mass. 787, 965 N.E.2d 774 (2012).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupont v. Nashua Police Dep't</i> , 113 A.3d 239 (N.H. 2015), cert. denied, <i>McDonough v. Dupont</i> , 136 S.Ct. 533 (2015).....	15
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Perry</i> , 292 Ga. 666, 740 S.E.2d 598 (2013).....	15

<i>Florida Carry, Inc. v. Univ. N. Florida</i> , 133 So.3d 966 (Fla. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Glasscock v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 157 Tenn. 518, 11 S.W.2d 678 (1928).....	18
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2018).....	5-6
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	9
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Ida. 597, 70 P. 609 (1902).....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of State Police</i> , 443 Ill. Dec. 37, 161 N.E.3d 161 (Ill. 2020).....	15
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memoirs v. Atty. Gen. of Com. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	9
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>National Fed. Of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15

<i>Nichols v. Chief of Police of Natick</i> , 94 Mass.App.Ct. 739, 119 N.E.3d 333 (2019).....	2
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So.3d 18 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Parkland Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 377 Ill.Dec. 405, 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....	18
<i>People v. Chairez</i> , 423 Ill.Dec. 69, 104 N.E.3d 1158 (Ill. 2018).....	18
<i>Schubert v. DeBard</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980).....	13-14
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. (5 Yer.) 356 (1833).....	8
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 180 W.Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981).....	17
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....	5
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921).....	17
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903).....	18
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	8

*Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance*, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304,  
28 F.Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 16,857).....8

*W. Va. State Bd. of Education v. Barnette*, 319 U.S.  
624 (1943).....3

*Wilson v. State*, 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....16

*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C.  
Cir. 2017).....7

*Young v. Hawaii*, 992 F.3d 765 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....6

#### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....9

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....9

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....8

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....14, 19

#### STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§ 26150, 26155.....12

Criminal Justice Act 2003, pt. 10, § 75 (Eng.).....8

Del. Code Title 11, § 1441(d).....12

2 Edw. 3, Ch. 3 (1328).....5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 (a).....12

Md. Code Pub. Safety § 5-306 (a)(6)(ii).....12

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 140, § 121.....2

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch.140, § 129B (6).....1

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 140, § 131.....2, 12

N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4.....12

N. Y. Penal Law § 400.00 subd. 2 (f).....12, 13

1 Wm. & Mary Ch. 2, § 7 (1689).....6

1 Wm. & Mary Ch.18 (1689).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alice Marie Beard, *Gay Rights Strengthen Gun Rights*, 57 So. Tex. L. Rev. 215 (2016).....16

4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES \*152 (1769).....9

Stephen P. Halbrook, THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS: A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE OR A PRIVILEGE OF THE RULING CLASS? (2021).....6, 13, 16

1 HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (J. Goebel, Jr. ed. 1971).....11

**THE ORIGIN OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE BILL OF**

RIGHTS 1787-1792 (David E. Young ed., 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2001).....11

2 Bernard. Schwartz, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....11

Anders Walker, *From Ballots to Bullets: District of Columbia v. Heller and the New Civil Rights*, 69 La. L. Rev. 509 (2009).....15
